

Item **07.04.**
No. **2026**
37

Ct
09

rup

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

FMA 167 of 2025
With
IA NO: CAN 3 of 2025

Union of India represented by General Manager, Eastern
Railway.
Vs
Minu Dhibar & Ors.

Mr. Subrata Santra. ... for the Union of India.

Mr. Navin Mittal.
... for the respondent.

In Re: CAN 3 of 2025

Learned advocate for the respondent is present.

This application is for recalling the order dated 24.10.2025 which is subsequently modified by the order dated 17.11.2025. This appeal was dismissed due to non-appearance of the appellant.

Upon perusing the petition and upon hearing the learned advocates this Court is of the view that sufficient grounds are furnished for absence on the date fixed. Thus, in the interest of justice, the order dated 24.10.2025 stands recalled and this appeal being FMA 167 of 2025 is restored to its file and number. Thus, the application being CAN 3 of 2025 stands disposed of.

As the paper books has already filed, let this matter appear after two weeks under the heading "To Be Mentioned".

(Biswaroop Chowdhury, J.)